The New York State Court of Appeals denied leave on July 31, 2013 (Appendix 

"F,"), the 90 days to file certiorari ended on October 29, 2013, and the one 

(1) to submit the Habeas Corpus ended October 29, 2014. The petitoner timely 

filed a 28 U.S.C. § 2254, that was one (1) hundred and twenty-two (122) pages 

long habeas corpus petition to the Northern District of New York on October 

14, 2014, making it two (2) weeks early then the one (1) year requirement. 

Respondent filed a response to the petition, and petitioner was 

granted a extension to file a reply.